MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 142

Chapter 142.

Resolve for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish, and for the proper enforcement of the Inland Fish and Game laws.

Inland fish and game, in favor of. Resolved. That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the year nineteen hundred and one, and also twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and two, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state, and for the proper enforcement of the inland fish and game laws.

Land may be purchased for hatcheries. Provided, also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate, in the name of the state, for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations; and provided, also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Approved February 15, 1901.

Chapter 143.

Resolve in favor of the Women's Christian Temperance Union.

Women's Christian Temperance Union, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated for the use of the Women's Christian Temperance Union, in aid of their work in behalf of homeless children, the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and one, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and two.

Approved February 15, 1901.

Chapter 144.

Resolve in favor of the town of Turner.

Turner, town of, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the school fund for the year one thousand nine hundred and one to the town of Turner, the sum of two hundred and twelve dollars and forty-four cents, being the amount deducted from said town's proportion of the school fund for the year one thousand nine hundred, on account of a defect in its school return.

Approved February 15, 1901.